Company immediately after the completion of the Subscription, have been issued to 4
Subscribers at the Subscription Price of HK$0.315 per Subscription Share.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, the Subscribers and whose ultimate beneficial owners are independent of, and not
connected with the Company and its connected persons (as defined in the GEM Listing
Rules).

The gross proceeds of the Subscription will be approximately HK$4.45 million and the net
proceeds (after deduction of other fees, costs, charges and expenses of the Subscription) will
be approximately HK$4.4 million. The Company intends to apply all the net proceeds from
the Subscription for the following purposes:

— Approximately HK$4.4 million is intended to be allocated to the developing the Group’s
new data security related business.

– 1 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Completion are
as follows:

Existing Shareholding structure

as at the date of this

announcement

Shareholding structure

immediately upon Completion

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Number of

Shares Approximate %

(Note)

Substantial Shareholder

Ms. Niu Chengjun 36,042,067 51.00 36,042,067 42.50

Shareholders

Ming Cheng Investment Limited
(Note 1) 7,354,791 10.41 7,354,791 8.67

Zheng Weijing (Note 1) 812,604 1.15 812,604 0.96
Sino-Africa Resource Holdings

Limited (Note 2) 5,113,520 7.24 5,113,520 6.03

Public Shareholders

The Subscribers — — 14,134,143 16.67
Other Public Shareholders 21,347,735 30.20 21,347,735 25.17

Total 70,670,717 100.00 84,804,860 100.00

Notes:

(1) These shares were held by Ming Cheng Investments Limited as beneficial owner. Ming Cheng

Investments Limited is a company wholly owned by Mr. Zheng Weijing.

(2) These shares were held by Sino-Africa Resources Holdings Limited as beneficial owner. Sino-Africa

Resources Holdings Limited is a company wholly owned by Mr Huang Xiguang.

(3) According to the information disclosed in the notices of disclosure of interest.

By Order of the Board of
Flying Financial Service Holdings Limited

Liu Yi

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 9 January 2024

– 2 –

As at the date hereof, the Board comprises Ms. Liu Yi as executive Directors; Mr. Kam Hou